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FY23 Overview

Revenue growth rate
relative to IT market

Key awards + certifications

+ HRD Employer of Choice — 8th year in a row

+ Cisco Global Partner of the Year - Security

* Microsoft Surface PC Reseller Worldwide Partner of the Year
* Microsoft Surface+ Worldwide Partner of the Year
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FY23 Operational Highlights

Multi-cloud Growth

Cloud is now ubiquitous in our
customer solutions

Major Contract Wins

e.g. Multi-year Enterprise Managed
Services contract with Future
Fund Management Agency

Security Growth

Fastest growing solution
and top customer priority
ISO 27001 certified

Customer Experience

Investment in systems and people
driven by data and analytics.
Global recognition with Cisco

Services

Strong growth in Consulting and
Managed Services should
improve future Gross Margins

Growth Markets

In line with our strategy growing in
NSW (+15%) and VIC (+13%)),
Australia's two largest IT markets
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Multi-cloud
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Internet of Things

Hybrid Work
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Computers
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Digital Transformation

Robotics

Security
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The Internet

Extended Reality
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Data & Analytics
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Artificial Intelligence

Connectivity
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- Al is a major digital milestone with
operational technologies like robotics
becoming integral to our transformation
solutions.

- We are already seeing rapid product
development incorporating cloud, hybrid
work, security, connectivity and data
analytics.

- We are assessing widespread
applications across our customers’
transformation projects.

- We are aligning ourselves with the
global market leaders in Al so are at the
forefront of this change as customer
technology is increasingly Al-driven.

- We are also looking at opportunities to
apply Al within our own business to
further improve operational efficiencies.




Multi-cloud Modern
Workplace
Modern Data Centre
Public Cloud Collaboration
Private Cloud End User Devices
Printing

Systems Management

“USEONty .

Consulting
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Integrated Solutions
embedded with Al

Security

Cloud Security
Data Security and Privacy

Identity and Access
Management

Infrastructure and
Endpoint Security

Security Monitoring and
Analytics

Project Services

Data & Analytics Connectivity
Business Analytics IT-OT Networking
Customer Management Software-Defined Networks
Internet of Things Software-Defined WAN
Location-Based Analytics Wireless Networks

Support Services
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@ D<A L Technologies

- - Top five partner
#1 partner in Australia in Australia

Strategic partnerships Significant investment in
with global leaders technical capability and
certifications

400+ other partnerships
with emerging vendors
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FY23 Awards
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Five year winning streak:
Data*3 named 2022
Global Security Leader

Data’3 Triumphs "¢ + mﬁs Aruba Data’3 named
with Palo Alto Networks™ - ¥ - asa Service award for - Dell Technologies

Security Award .- g‘ . two consecutive years Top Performer 2022
R . T —— for Australia

- i O /e2e)
X\ Dl kS5 pome Data’3 named 2022 |
HP Services Partner ARN Enterprise Partner < . | Greater Asia Reseller ] |
of the Year Award Innovation Award winner Py of the Year
M A
. @ . r!@l
‘Data*3 enjoys doubl Data?3 wins HRD

r Svchnelder Electnc scgops at HPEIAruba . s \ Employer of Choice for
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“_Elite IT Solution % awards night . | /w87 consecutive year,, 4
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Total revenue ($M)
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1. CAGR growth from FY18-FY23

FY18

FY19

FY20

FY21

2,193.0

FY22

2,564.6

FY23

Revenue CAGR of 15.3%!* fuelled by
software licensing, multi-cloud
solutions and services.

Strong customer spend in higher
growth education, health
and resource sectors.

~65% of revenue is recurring,
meaning under term-based contracts.



Revenue trend by functional area ($M)
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Infrastructure Solutions  ® Software Solutions  ® Services

ersona

Business unit

Business Aspect Consulting

Project Services

Maintenance Services
Managed Services

People Solutions (recruitment)

Total Services

Infrastructure Solutions

FY23
revenue

(3M)

566.2

Change
VS.
FY22

+ 25.0%
+11.9%
- 3.9%
+31.1%
+ 9.3%

+7.7%

+ 28.6%




Overall Gross Margin % varies with changing revenue mix.

» Infrastructure Solutions benefiting from strong growth
% in networking and storage, and easing supply chain
constraints
Strong growth in software licensing and multi-cloud
revenues
Services growth has boosted total Gross Profit $

-

C
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Total Gross Profit up 14.9% to $250.7M with Gross Margin
@Qf down slightly from 10.0% to 9.8%:

Services Gross Profit up 24.8% to $124.7M with Gross
Margin % increasing from 31.4% to 36.4%

* Product Gross Profit up 6.5% to $125.9M with Gross
Margin % decreasing from 6.3% to 5.7% due to
relative mix of higher volume, lower margin products
and gradual shift in vendor rebates to services

bjective continues to be to deliver steady,
mustained growth in total Gross Profit $

-

Business unit

Business Aspect
Consulting

Project Services
Maintenance
Services

Managed
Services

People Solutions

Infrastructure
Solutions

FY23 FY23
revenue revenue
($M) growth

+ 25.0%

+ 11.9%

- 3.9%

+31.1%

+9.3%

566.2 + 28.6%

Relative Gross
Margin %

MED - HIGH

MED

LOW - MED

HIGH

LOW - MED

LOW to MED




Total gross profit ($M) & Total gross margin (%)
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Steady gross margin % despite higher than

expected Software growth

Expect to increase over time as Services contribution
Increases
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Internal expenses (Staff & Operating costs $M)
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Operating == Staff =——ICR (%)

Internal Cost Ratio (Internal expenses / Gross profit)
has improved from 88.0% in FY16 to 80.3% in FY23
FY23 slightly up vs FY22 (80.1%) due to travel costs
and investment in people and systems, particularly in
Managed Services, which will generate future leverage.



Statement of profit or loss

2023 . 5
Notes  $000 * Revenue increased by 16.9%
‘evenue from contracts with customers - 2582?03 2,192.42 ° |nterest |ncome $35M VS $273K predom|nate|y due to
Nevenie 3 3,87 . c .
) 2564570 2.192,997 higher interest rates earned on deposits
S e » Internal staff costs increased by 15.7% (from $153.0
(2, a7y (1,7 A I .
million to $176.9 million) reflecting headcount growth
(99.148) ( i - . ]
(119.189) (1 (predominantly in Services) and general remuneration
i increases
{1.780) (
(1.299) ; .
onal fees (1304) » Other operating expenses increased by 12.2%
on and amortisation 4 6,280 ( - A
o (from $21.7 million to $24.3 million)
— 7 v" Amortisation of ERP project costs
Profit before income tax expense I 523,23;1 I 4 3 ‘/ Increase |n travel COStS pOSt pandemIC
[ Income tax expense 5 (16,204) (
| I:‘ruflt for the year attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the . .
c-mm% « Basic EPS increased by 22.2%
rT'IpI'E:hEI'ISI'u'E' n
eign operations 231 214 * Return on equﬂy 54.2% (FY22 490%)

F
Total comprehensive income attributable to the ordinary equity holders 37 261 30 476
ofthecompany 000 0TV

Ifarrulngs. per share for profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Cents Cents

| Basic earnings per share 5 23.96 19 61

| DIlUth earnings per share 6 23.86 19.55




Balance sheet

Current assets
and cash equivalents
nd other receivables
| C assels
! Inventories
| Other

|
| Total current assets

|

| Non-current assets

| Trade and other receivables
and equipment

Total non-current assets

Total assets

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
liabilities
ease liabilities
urrent tax liabilities

Total current liabilities

|

| Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities

Equity
Contributed equity
ased payments reserve
currency translation reserve
Retained earmings

Total equity

Notes

2023
$°000

890,036

217
3,202
21,064
5,579
15,207
45,569
935605

775,582
52,120

24,006

11,861
323

2022
$°000

33,078

3,955

49,710
3,002
705
7,236

683,351

22 643
3,196
25839
709,190
61,697

10,313
559
(443)
51,268
61,697

Strong balance sheet with no borrowings

4Q revenue spike (in line with normal customer spend
patterns) inflated Trade receivables and Trade
payables at year end

As in prior periods, this created a large temporary cash
surplus at 30 June

Average Day Sales Outstanding (DSOS) of 33.0 days
(FY22 = 28.1 days)

Inventory holdings reduced at the end of FY23 with
easing of supply chain constraints. All inventory is
allocated to non-cancellable customer orders



Working capital analysis

870,000
00

70,000

570,000

Yy

0,000

014

70,000

70,000

0,000

0,000

0,000

LSE

0,000

-230,000

0,000

al

0,000

530,000

A

0,000

0,000

-880,000
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Working capital components

mmm Other current assets
= |[nventory
Current receivables
= Cash
mmm Other current liabilities
mmm Current payables
Working capital

Efficient working capital
model.

Short or negative working
capital cycles underpin self-
funding of business.

Inventory reduced in FY23.

Average collection cycle
approx. 33 days.

Favourable trade terms with
suppliers.

Stable working capital
position, despite seasonal
fluctuations at period end.

Data*3



Statement of cash flows

2023 2022
EEEE—————A ) BB « Timing differences in collections from customers and
ash flows from operating activities payments to suppliers around 30 June generate

2eceipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 2,313,048
ments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (215! 4) (2,291,312) tem pOI‘ary CaSh Su rp|USGS

| GST paid (29,364)
{interest received 245
| Interest and other borrowing costs paid (1, (1,334) ° FY23 ave rage da| |y cas h balan ce $120 OM
Income tax paid (net of refunds) £ (13,906)
| 2 3 / J L / —

E@t cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities G 5 (22,623) (FY22 - $117 . 2 M)
|

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for property and equipment 1 (997) * Under|y|ng ‘free CaSh’ |S typ|Ca”y around
ryyonts for Sofware asse's ? y “° $15M, however this was temporarily reduced during

iPrcu:ee.ds from sale of equipment

[ Net cash (outflow) from investing activities (968) 3,873 FY23 as Supply Chalﬂ de|ayS Inf|at6d InventOI‘y and

| Cash flows from financing activities recelvables

Payment of dividends (31,925)

| Proceeds from issue of shares

« Cash flow ‘seasonality’ consistent with previous years

Payments for shares acquired by the Data*3 Employee Share Trust ( ) 2,035)
[ Lease liability payments (3,047) (2,727)

» Cash conversion of 280%* for 7-year period
(FY17 to FY23)

!Ne.t cash (outflow) from financing activities (34,972) (28,580)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held 255,076 (55,078)
' [# Total Free Cash Flow $459M / Total NPAT $164M]

| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of financial year 149,459 204,323

|Effec:t of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 231 214

| Cash and cash equivalents, end of financial year 5 404,766 149 459 ° Low Capita| expend |tu re

» High dividend payout ratio of ~91%
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Strategic
Framework
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FY23 Customer stories

N

| CUSTOMER STORY

7 CUSTOMER STORY
% b -
Knight Frank revolutionises
- user experience with Microsoft
~___DaaS program from Data'3 -

" -

s S 5 F———

CUSTOMER STORY

Ot .

FUtu re Fru nd T’ H The Southport School:

Four years on

Manage ent Agency

Data*3



Leading the Future of
Digital Transformation in Australia

: S

Design and implement an innovative
digital network for Queen’s Wharf
Brisbane, a $3.6 billion integrated resort
development by Destination Brisbane
Consortium.

4 towers, 50 restaurants/bars, 2,000
apartments, 1,000 hotel rooms, bridge to
South Bank, and retail areas.

60,000 items on network, 2,200 switches,
2,000 wireless access points, 3,000
security cameras, 140 communications
rooms.

R |

il

Multi-year project that will transform
Brisbane CBD.
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Data”3 Competitive Advantages

> o0 0 ° ® <
= it b a @
O Our People Our Partners Our Expertise Our Innovation
Ability to attract and retain Partnerships with leading Expertise and breadth of At the forefront of industry
the best people global vendors solutions across change
q) the customer lifecycle
C: Our Agility Our Financial Our Brand
Agility internally and Stablllty Market-leading brand
O externally to respond to Financial stability with and reputation
U) changing market dynamics strong balance sheet
e
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%verage Revenue & Average Gross Profit per Customer

-

FY15

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19

—=Avg Revenue (LHS)

FY20 FY21 FY22

——Avg GP (RHS)

FY23

140,000
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100,000

80,000

60,000

40,000

20,000

0

Average revenue and GP per customer
group has increased as we extend
engagement across our portfolio of
solutions, including higher GP services.

Average GP per customer group returning
to growth after pandemic spend shift
toward lower margin product.

Almost 5,000 active customer accounts
and the largest customer groups are State
and Federal Government accounts in the
health and education sectors.



Strategic Focus Areas

only

q) Customer Security Accelerating ESG
Experience Services
U) Protecting our business To further develop and
3 Long-term view, Market unit Continued investment in enhance ourérgganves
not transactional arket opportunity Managed Services across

To benchmark in our
sector

Go to market with

mmm | ifecycle approach Business Aspect

Strong revenue growth in
CU Consulting & Managed

Joint investments with Services
global vendors Increqsed ESG
Complementing vendor _commitment with
O incentive programs increased financial
growth

)

L(:ontinued focus on driving growth in Services and Software to increase recurring revenues and improve margins
Data*3
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Services growth will
continue to
omplement Software
w and Infrastructure
: divisions, while
improving recurring

revenue and margins

ersonal

Outlook

Growth in multi-cloud
solutions and cyber
security continues to
provide data and
insights to enhance
lifecycle services

Gen Al
fuelling digital
transformation

growth

Growing pipeline of
major integration
project opportunities
as large corporates
and government drive
transformation
agendas; and planned
infrastructure
projects

Data*3
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G

We continue to experience a steady
increase in the pipeline of large
integration project opportunities
across our corporate and public sector
customers, and are seeing strong
growth in our higher margin Managed
Services business, complementing our
growing Software and Infrastructure
business units.

With our leading market position,
strong supplier relationships, long-term
customer base and experienced team
we are confident in our outlook as we
enter FY24, despite an expected
slowdown in general economic
activity. The industry is rapidly
progressing and we are well

positioned to benefit.

Laurence Baynham
Chief Executive Officer, Data*3






This presentation has been prepared by Data*3 Limited (“the Company”). It contains general background information about the Company’s
activities current as at the date of the presentation. It is information given in summary form and does not purport to be complete. The
%ribution of this presentation in jurisdictions outside Australia may be restricted by law and you should observe any such restrictions.
I
Is presentation is not (and nothing in it should be construed as) an offer, invitation, solicitation or recommendation with respect to the
bscription for, purchase or sale of any security in any jurisdiction, and neither this document nor anything in it shall form the basis of any
ntract or commitment. The presentation is not intended to be relied upon as advice to investors or potential investors and does not take into
ccount the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. These should be considered, with or without
professional advice, when deciding if an investment is appropriate.

e Company has prepared this presentation based on information available to it, including information derived from publicly available sources
at have not been independently verified. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy,
jmpleteness, correctness or reliability of the information, opinions and conclusions expressed.

Any statements or assumptions in this presentation as to future matters may prove to be incorrect and differences may be material. Tothe
aximum extent permitted by law, none of the Company, its directors, employees or agents, nor any other person accepts any liability,
cluding, without limitation, any liability arising from fault or negligence on the part of any of them or any other person, for any loss arising

m the use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with it.
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Data*3

@ Linkedin.com/company/data3
o Twitter.com/data3limited
0 Facebook.com/data3limited

o YouTube.com/data3limited
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